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CANADA 
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S U P E R I O R  C O U R T  
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Attorneys for the Petitioner 

Attorneys for the Monitor 

Mtre Daniel Cantin 

Mtre Jean-Claude Gaudette  
Revenu Québec 
3800 Rue de Marly 
Secteur 528  
Québec, QC  H3B 4W5 
T    418.652.5245 
Notif-Quebec@revenuquebec.ca 
Notif-Montreal@revenuquebec.ca   

Attorneys for Revenu Québec 

Mr. Martin Carrière 

Mr. Martin Rosenthal 
Ernst & Young Inc. 
900, boul. de Maisonneuve Ouest 
Bureau 2300 
Montréal, QC  H3A 0A8 
T    514.879.3524 
martin.carriere@ca.ey.com 
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Representatives of the Monitor  

Mr. Frederic Brunet 

Toronto Dominion 
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frederic.brunet@tdsecurities.com 

Director at Toronto Dominion 

Mtre Kelsey Gordon 

Mtre D. J. Miller  
Thornton Grout Finnigan LLP 
100 Wellington Street West 
Suite 3200, TD West Tower 
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KGordon@tgf.ca 
DJMiller@tgf.ca 

Counsel for 1108 Pembroke Street Centre Inc. 
and Firm Capital 
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Department of Justice Canada 
Quebec Regional Office (Ottawa) 
National Litigation Section 
284 Wellington Street (SAT-6) 
Ottawa, ON K1A 0H8 
T    613.957.4671 
isabelle.mathieu-millaire@justice.gc.ca 
NotificationPGC-ACG.Fiscal-
Tax@justice.gc.ca 

Attorneys for Attorneys General of 
Canada on behalf of Canada Revenue 
Agency 

Mtre Matt Rossetti 

Adidas Canada Limited 
8100 Highway 27 
Woodbridge, ON  L4H 3N2 
T    416.951.2347 
matt.rossetti@adidas.com  

Counsel for Adidas Canada Limited 

Mtre Linda Galessiere 
Mtre Jessica Wuthmann 
Camelino Galessiere LLP 

Mtre S. Michael Citak 
Gardiner Roberts LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre - East Tower 
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6 Adelaide Street East 
Suite 220 
Toronto, ON M5C 1H6 
T    416.306.3827 
T    416.306.3836 
F    416.306.3820 
lgalessiere@cglegal.ca 
jwuthmann@cglegal.ca 

Attorneys for various landlords  

22 Adelaide St West 
Suite. 3600 
Toronto, ON  M5H 4E3 
T    416.865.6706 
F    416.865.6636 
mcitak@grllp.com  

Attorneys for Crombie  

Mtre Douglas J. Pick 

Pick & Zabicki LLP 
369 Lexington Avenue 
12th Floor  
New York, NY  10017 
United States of America 
T    212.695.6000, ext. 223 
dpick@picklaw.net  

Attorneys for Wiseknit Factory Limited 

Mtre François Viau 

Mtre Alexandre Forest 
Gowling WLG 
1, Place Ville-Marie 
Bureau 3700 
Montréal, QC  H3B 3P4 
T    514.392.9530 
T    514.392.9424 
francois.viau@gowlingwlg.com  
alexandre.forest@gowlingwlg.com  

Attorneys for various landlords 

Mtre Wayne Kowalski  
Kowalski & Grey 
PO Box 480 Stn Main 
Cold Lake, AB  T9M1P1 
T    780.594.7531 
F    780.594.4221 
waynekowalski@mac.com  

Attorneys for Wadeko Development 
Ltd., 885690 Aleberta Ltd. and 235639 
Alberta Ltd. 

Mtre François Alexandre Toupin 
Mtre Annie Larocque-Gagnon 
McCarthy Tétrault LLP 
1000, rue de la Gauchetière Ouest 
Bureau 2500 
Montréal, QC  H3B 0A2 
T    514.397.4210  
fatoupin@mccarthy.ca  
aglarocque@mccarthy.ca   

Counsel to GWL Realty Advisors Inc. Bureau  

Mtre Ian Aversa 
Mtre Steven Graff 
Mtre Damian Lu  
Aird & Berlis LLP 
Brookfield Place 
181 Bay Street 
Suite 1800 
Toronto, ON  M5J 2T9 
T    416.863.1500 
F    416.863.1515 
iaversa@airdberlis.com  
sgraff@airdberlis.com  

Mtre Alexandra Bouillon 
Laroche & Associés, Avocats & Notaires 
2600, boulevard Laurier 
Québec, QC  G1V 4T3 
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alexandra.bouillon@retraitequebec.gouv.qc.ca 
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dlu@airdberlis.com 

Counsel for Choice Properties REIT and 
CPH Master Limited Partnership 

Mtre John C. Wolf 

Blaney McMurtry LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
2 Queen Street East 
Suite 1500 
Toronto, ON  M5C 3G5 
T   416.593.2994 
jwolf@blaney.com  

Lawyers for 290-300 King George Road 
LP, Eastgate Square LP, Hillside Centre 
Holdings Inc., Peterborough Retail 
Portfolio LP, Centeur Properties Limited, 
WO Mall LP, First Capital Holdings 
Trust, White Oaks Mall Holdings Ltd. 
and bcIMC Realty Corporation and 
2725312 Canada Inc., 2973758 Canada 
Inc., Marche Central Holdings Inc., 
Bower Place Holdings Inc., and Skyline 
Retail Real Estate Holdings Inc. 

Mtre Jonathan Franklin 

Franklin & Franklin LLP 
1800 Glendale Avenue  

Montreal, QC  H2V 1B3 
j.franklin@franklinlegal.com  

Attorneys for Wiseknit Factory Limited 

Mtre Alfredo J. Mancini 
Kaufman LLP 
800 Boulevard René-Lévesque West 
Suite 2220 
Montréal, QC  H3B 1X9 
T    514.871.5305 
F    514.875.7147 
amancini@klcanada.com 

Attorneys for Centrecorp Management 
Services Inc. 

Mtre Louis-Denis Laberge 
Bernard & Brassard LLP 
555 boul. Roland-Therrien 
Suite 400 
Longueuil, QC  J4H 4E7 
T    450.674.4000 
ldlaberge@bernard-brassard.com 

Attorneys for Beauchamp Babin 

Mtre Emile Catimel-Marchand  
Mtre Sidney Elbaz 
McMillan LLP 
1000 Sherbrooke Street West 
Suite 2700 
Montréal, QC  H3A 3G4 
T    514.987.5031  
T    514.987.5084  
F    514.987.1213 
Emile.Catimel-Marchand@mcmillan.ca  

Mr. Christoph Heinemann 
Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP 
Suite 1500, One King Street West 
Hamilton, ON  L8P 1A4 
T    905.540.2465 
F    905.523.8098 
christoph.heinemann@gowlingwlg.com  

Counsel for China Export and Credit Insurance 
Corporation, Nanjing MLJE Clothing Co. Ltd., 
Lianfa Textile Inc., Jiangsu Guotai Huasheng 
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sidney.elbaz@mcmillan.ca  

Attorneys for Talentex Limited 

Industrial Co., Ltd. and Clover Group 
International Limited 

Mtre Timothy R. Dunn 
Mtre Stephen Skorbinski 
Minden Gross LLP 
2200 - 145 King Street West  
Toronto, ON  M5H 4G2 
T    416.369.4335 
T    416.369.4286 
F    416.864.9223 
tdunn@mindengross.com 
sskorbinski@mindengross.com  

Solicitors for the Landlords of County 
Fair Mall, Truro Shopping Centre, 
Gander Shopping Centre, and 
Drummondville Shopping Centre 

Mtre Lindsay Bailey 
Lindsay Bailey Law Corporation 
977 West 20th Avenue 
Vancouver, BC  V5Z 1Y4 
T    604.229.9956, ext. 1001 
lindsay@lblc.co  

Attorneys for Progressive Ventures (1998) Ltd 

Mtre Laurent Debrun 
Spiegel Sohmer LLP 
1255 Peel Street 
Suite 1000 
Montréal, QC  H3B 2T9 
T    514.875.3564 
F    514.875.8237 
LDebrun@spiegelsohmer.com  

Counsel for Ironwood Developments 
Ltd. 

Mrs. Amy Schmidt 
Coface 
650 College Road East 
Suite 2005 
Princeton, NJ  08540 
T    609.469.0459 
amy.schmidt@coface.com 

Representatives for Rayata Accessories, TP – 
Holiday Group, Majco Apparel, Proforma 
Canada, 9028-7939 Quebec Inc., Trend 
Marketing Wholesale, Mandy Evans & Co., 
9383-5924 Quebec, Jeno Neuman & Fils Inc. 
and La Cie D’Eclairge Union 

Mtre Aiden Nelms 

Mtre Raj Sahni 
Mtre Maureen Ward 
Bennett Jones LLP 
3400 One First Canadian Place 
P.O. Box 130 
Toronto, ON  M5X 1A4 
T    416.777.4642 
T    416.777.4804 
T    416.777.4630 
F    416.863.1716 
nelmsa@bennettjones.com  
sahnir@bennettjones.com  

Christoph Heinemann 

Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP 
Suite 1500 
One King Street West 
Hamilton, ON  L8P 1A4 
T    905.540.2465 
F    905.523.8098 
christoph.heinemann@gowlingwlg.com 

Lawyer for China Export and Credit Insurance 
Corporation, Nanjing Textiles Import and 
Export Corp. Ltd and Kashion Industry Co., Ltd 
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wardm@bennettjones.com  

Lawyers for Coddy Global Ltd. 

Mtre Alexander Steele 
Mtre Heather Meredith 
McCarthy Tétrault LLP 
Suite 5300 
Toronto-Dominion Bank Tower 
PO Box 48 
Toronto, ON  M5K 1E6 
T    416.362.1812 
F    416.868.0673 
asteele@mccarthy.ca 
hmeredith@mccarthy.ca 
oraska.tam@fierarealestate.com    

Counsel to Fiera Properties ITF 
Fairgrounds 

Mtre David Serepca, Esq. 
McMahon Serepca LLP 
255-B Constitution Drive 
Suite 1047 
Menlo Park, CA  94025 
T    650.637.0600 
david@msllp.com 

Counsel for Facecook, Inc. 

Mtre Armand Pascu 
Tata Consultancy Services 
400 University Avenue 
25th Floor 
Toronto, ON  M5G 1S5 
T    647.790.7505 
a.pascu@tcs.com 

Counsel for TCS Canada 

Mtre Steven L. Graff 
Aird & Berlis LLP 
Brookfield Place 
181 Bay Street 
Suite 1800 
Toronto, ON  M5J 2T9 
T    416.865.7726 
F    416.863.1515 
sgraff@airdberlis.com 

Counsel for Ashley Graham Inc. and Ashley 
Graham 

Mtre Serge Grimard 

Serge Grimard Avocat 
240 des Forges Street 
Suite 303 
Trois-Rivières, QC  G9A 2G8 
T    819.697.2555 
F    819.693.2555 
sgrimard@sergegrimardavocat.com 

Attorneys for Société Immobilière 
Duguay Inc. 

Mtre François Gagnon 

Mtre Gabrielle Tremblay 
Borden Ladner Gervais s.e.n.c.r.l.,s.r.l. 
1000 de la Gauchetière West Street 
Suite 900 
Montréal, QC  H3B 5H4 
T    514.954.2644 
T    514.954.2560 
fgagnon@blg.com 
gtremblay@blg.com  

Attorneys for Bell Canada 

Mtre Arnold Cohen 
Mtre Sylvain Rigaud 
Norton Rose Fulbright Canada LLP 

Mtre Isabel Gowda 
Mtre Aaron Welch 
Justice, Health and Revenue  

mailto:wardm@bennettjones.com
mailto:asteele@mccarthy.ca
mailto:hmeredith@mccarthy.ca
mailto:oraska.tam@fierarealestate.com
mailto:david@msllp.com
mailto:a.pascu@tcs.com
mailto:sgraff@airdberlis.com
mailto:sgrimard@sergegrimardavocat.com
mailto:fgagnon@blg.com
mailto:gtremblay@blg.com


- 7 - 

  
Mtl#: 3208230 

1 Place Ville Marie 
Suite 2500 
Montréal, QC  H3B 1R1 
T     514.847.6082 
T     514.847.4702 
arnold.cohen@nortonrosefulbright.com  
sylvain.rigaud@nortonrosefulbright.com 

Counsel for Bank of Montréal (Interim 
lender) 

Legal Services Branch 
4th Floor 
Suite 400  
1675 Douglas Street 
Victoria, BC  V8W 9J7 
T    778.974.4578 
F    250.387.0700 
AGLSBRevTaxInsolvency@gov.bc.ca 

Counsel for Ministry of Attorney General 
(British-Columbia) 

Mr. Keenan Austin 
Mr. Bryant Oberg 
Hain Capital Group, LLC 
301 Route 17 North 
Rutherford, NJ  07070 
United States of America 
T   201.896.6100 
T.  201.806.9805 
kaustin@haincapital.com 
boberg@haincapital.com  

Creditor 

Mr. Ryan Martin 
Contrarian Capital Management, L.L.C 
411 West Putnam Avenue 
Suite 425 
Greenwich, CT  06830 
United-States of America 
T    203.769.8330 
rmartin@contrariancapital.com 

Creditor 

Mrs. Martine Labrecque 

2238, des Oliviers Street 
St-Lazare, QC  J7T 3E1 
T    514.757.6765 
matinelabrecque@gmail.com 

Creditor 

Mrs. Amanda Rapoport 

Hain Capital 
arapoport@haincapital.com 
boberg@haincapital.com 

Mtre Macdonald Allen 

Mtre Philip Cho 
WeirFoulds LLP 
66 Wellington Street West 
Suite 4100 
P.O. Box 35, TD Bank Tower 
Toronto, ON  M5K 1B7 
T    416.365.1110 
mallen@weirfoulds.com 
pcho@weirfoulds.com 

Counsel for Microsoft Canada and 
Microsoft Online  

Mtre Stephanie Grace 

Senior Legal Counsel 
Xerox Canada Ltd. 

20 York Mills Road 
Suite 500 
Toronto, ON M2P 2C2 

T  416.250.3917 

Stephanie.Grace@xerox.com 

Counsel for Xerox Canada Ltd. 
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